retrospectively for transmission use of system (TUOS) rebates to embedded generators registered with AEMO in
accordance with clause 5.5(h) of the National Electricity Rules. The Group is eligible for total TUOS rebates of
$96,205 plus GST owing for the financial years ended 30 June 2011 through 30 June 2015. The comparative figures in
the financial statements have been changed to reflect the additional income of the Group.

The Group operate a Community Fund for the purpose of making contributions to local community groups. The
balance of the obligation of the Group for amounts that are available to be applied on behalf of the Community Fund
have not previously been recorded as a provision for community grants in the financial statements.  The comparative
figures in the financial statements have been changed to reflect the provision for community grants.

The aggregate effect of the change on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2015 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

2015
Adjustment

$
Restated

$

Consolidated

Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)
Transmission use of system income - 7,345 7,345
Provision for community fund grants - 6,836 6,836

Statement of Financial Position (extract)
Trade receivables and accrued income 92,094 105,824 197,918
GST payable 31,509 9,620 41,129
Provision for community fund grants - 12,126 12,126

Statement of Changes in Equity (extract)
Opening accumulated losses (1,518,172) 83,569 (1,434,603)

21

Hepburn Community Wind Park Co-operative Ltd
ABN 87 572 206 200

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2016

4 Operating expenses  (continued)

(f) Other operating expenses

Consolidated Parent
2016

$
2015

$
2016

$
2015

$

Insurance 23,301 30,369 6,323 6,368
Licence fees 1,618 1,270 1,393 45
Loss on disposal of fixed assets - 1,613 - -
Municipal payment in lieu of rates 15,599 24,246 - -
Office rent 3,813 4,636 1,893 2,516
Wind farm construction - 1,212 - -
Wind farm rent 24,811 24,442 - -
Wind farm operation 147,490 156,485 - -

216,632 244,273 9,609 8,929

(g) Community contributions

Community fund grants - 17,973 - 17,973
Local benefit program 900 1,386 900 1,386
Sponsorships 855 1,500 855 1,500
Energy fund 15,000 - 15,000 -
Provision for community fund
programme 32,516 6,836 32,516 6,836

49,271 27,695 49,271 27,695

24

Hepburn Community Wind Park Co-operative Ltd
ABN 87 572 206 200

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2016

4 Operating expenses  (continued)

(b) Communications, public meetings & events

Consolidated Parent
2016

$
2015

$
2016

$
2015

$

Advertising 5,000 500 5,000 500
Contributions to landowner 1,301 127 1,301 127
Merchandise written off 2,974 - 2,974 -
Meals & entertainment 24 500 24 500
Public events & meetings 2,300 29,130 2,300 28,830

11,599 30,257 11,599 29,957

(c) Personnel expenses

Staff training & welfare 70 1,050 70 -
Superannuation contributions 3,697 6,197 3,697 6,197
Wages, salaries and contractors 39,888 66,018 39,888 41,109
Workcover - 1,122 - 1,122
Movement in leave provisions 190 575 190 575

43,845 74,962 43,845 49,003

(d) Depreciation and amortisation

Amortisation - 1,016 - -
Depreciation 458,738 455,536 - -

458,738 456,552 - -

(e) Interest

Interest paid 55,657 77,893 1 -

55,657 77,893 1 -

23

Hepburn Community Wind Park Co-operative Ltd
ABN 87 572 206 200

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2016

9 Investments in subsidaries
Consolidated Parent

2016
$

2015
$

2016
$

2015
$

Leonards Hill Wind Operations Pty Ltd - - 20 20

- - 20 20

10 Other Financial Assets

LOANS TO RELATED ENTITIES
Leonards Hill Wind Operations Pty Ltd - - 8,778,356 8,871,571

[…]

support of its parent entity, the Directors are of the opinion that it is appropriate to prepare the financial
statements on the going concern basis.

(p) Comparative figures

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in
presentation for the current financial year.

2 Change in Comparative Figures

In September 2016 the Company was contacted by Powercor Australia who advised that the Company is eligible
retrospectively for transmission use of system (TUOS) rebates to embedded generators registered with AEMO in
accordance with clause 5.5(h) of the National Electricity Rules. The Company is eligible for total TUOS rebates of
$96,205 plus GST owing for the financial years ended 30 June 2011 through 30 June 2015. The comparative figures in
the financial statements have been changed to reflect the additional income of the Company.

The aggregate effect of the change on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2015 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

2015
Adjustment

$
Restated

$

Consolidated

Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)
Transmission use of system income  -   7,345   7,345

Statement of Financial Position (extract)
Trade receivables and accrued income  91,542   105,824   197,366
GST payable  31,338   9,620   40,958

Statement of Changes in Equity (extract)
Opening accumulated losses  (487,457)   88,859   (398,598)

Leonards Hill Wind Operations Pty Ltd
ABN 86 141 239 894

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2016

19

7 Trade and Other Receivables
2016

$
2015

$
Trade receivables and accrued income  361,345   197,366
Prepayments  17,645   -
Other receivables  -   12

 378,990   197,378

8 Inventories
Large-scale Generation Certificates  12,143   41,659

  12,143   41,659

9 Property, Plant and Equipment

PLANT AND GRID CONNECTION

Wind Farm Development
At cost  180,988   180,988
Accumulated depreciation  (16,934)   (9,675)

 164,054   171,313